

No. 14-7071

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DICK ANTHONY HELLER, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, Hon. James E. Boasberg**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE, ARIZONANS FOR GUN SAFETY, CEASEFIRE OREGON,
COLORADO CEASEFIRE CAPITOL FUND, DELAWARE COALITION
AGAINST GUN VIOLENCE, INC., EDUCATIONAL FUND TO STOP GUN
VIOLENCE, GUN VIOLENCE PREVENTION CENTER OF UTAH,
ILLINOIS COUNCIL AGAINST HANDGUN VIOLENCE, LAW CENTER
TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, MAINE CITIZENS AGAINST
HANDGUN VIOLENCE, MARYLANDERS TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE, NEW MEXICANS FOR GUN SAFETY, NEW YORKERS
AGAINST GUN VIOLENCE, OHIO COALITION AGAINST GUN
VIOLENCE, PROTECT MINNESOTA, STATES UNITED TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE, VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, WISCONSIN ANTI-
VIOLENCE EFFORT, AND WOMEN AGAINST GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

JONATHAN E. LOWY
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE
LEGAL ACTION PROJECT
840 First Street, N.E., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 370-8101

December 12, 2014

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
LAURA MORANCHEK HUSSAIN
FRANCESCO VALENTINI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	C-1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-3
D.C. CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) STATEMENT	C-5
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. REASONABLE FIREARMS REGULATIONS THAT DO NOT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN THE RIGHT OF SELF- DEFENSE DO NOT VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT	5
A. The Exercise Of Second Amendment Rights Raises Public Safety Concerns Not Implicated By Other Constitutional Rights.....	5
B. The District’s Firearm Regulations Do Not Impose Significant Burdens On Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment Rights.....	12
II. LEGISLATURES HAVE LATITUDE TO REGULATE THE USE AND POSSESSION OF FIREARMS AS LONG AS SUCH REGULATIONS REASONABLY ADVANCE AN IMPORTANT GOVERNMENT INTEREST	14
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE DISTRICT’S LEGISLATIVE JUDGMENT WAS REASONABLE AND SUPPORTED BY AMPLE EVIDENCE.....	19

A. The District’s Law Enforcement Officials—And Law Enforcement Officials In General—Are Uniquely Qualified To Opine On The Impact Of Firearms Laws On Public Safety.....21

B. The District’s Firearm Regulations Are Substantially Related To Its Interests In Promoting Public Safety24

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	10, 11
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	16
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	10
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	10
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	18
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 12, 17
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	26
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	10
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Justice v. Town of Cicero</i> , 577 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	24
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	17, 31
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	11
<i>National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	9
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	17
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	12
* <i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15, 18, 19, 24, 28
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	9
* <i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	18, 27
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Spriggs</i> , 996 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....11

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....10

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

D.C. Code
 § 7-2502.03(e).....14
 § 50-110113
 § 50-1401.0113

D.C. Law
 17-372 (2008)20
 19-170 (2012)20

D.C. Cir. Rule 292

Fed. R. Evid. Rule 702.....24

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....2

56 D.C. Reg. 3438 (May 1, 2009).....20

59 D.C. Reg. 5691 (May 25, 2012)20

D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 18,
 §§ 100-11113
 §§ 600-60113

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bilton, N., *The Rise of 3-D Guns*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 13, 201419

Brady Center Against Gun Violence, *The Truth About Kids & Guns*
 (2014).....8

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Criminal Victimization, 2013* (Sept.
 2014), <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cv13.pdf>.5

Campbell, J.C. et al., <i>Assessing Risk Factors for Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 250 Nat'l Inst. J. 14 (2003)	7
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, WISQARS Injury Mortality Reports, 1999-2012, http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/mortrate10_us.html	5, 7, 8, 10
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, WISQARS Nonfatal Injury Reports, 2001-2013, http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/nfirates2001.html	5, 7, 10
Cook, P.J. & Ludwig, J., <i>Gun Violence: The Real Costs</i> (2000).....	6
Cook, P.J. & Ludwig, J., <i>The Social Costs of Gun Ownership</i> , J. Pub. Econ. 379 (2005)	7
District of Columbia Department of Motor Vehicles, <i>Vehicle Inspection</i> , http://dmv.dc.gov/service/vehicle-inspection	13
FBI Uniform Crime Reports, <i>Murder by State, Types of Weapons</i> (2013), http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2013/crime-in-the-u.s.-2013/tables/table-22/table_22_aggravated_assault_by_state_types_of_weapons_2013.xls	20
FBI Uniform Crime Reports, <i>Robbery by State, Types of Weapons</i> (2013), http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2013/crime-in-the-u.s.-2013/tables/table-21/table_21_robbery_by_state_types_of_weapons_2013.xls	20
FBI Uniform Crime Reports, tbl. 27, http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/leoka/2012/tables/table_27_leos_fk_type_of_weapon_2003-2012.xls	6
FBI Uniform Crime Reports, tbl. 70, http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/leoka/2012/tables/table_70_leos_asltd_type_of_weapon_and_percent_injured_2003-2012.xls	6
Kellermann, A.L. et al., <i>Suicide in the Home in Relation to Gun Ownership</i> , 327 New Eng. J. Med. 467 (1992)	9

Miller, M. et al., <i>The Epidemiology of Case Fatality Rates for Suicide in the Northeast</i> , 43 <i>Annals Emergency Med.</i> 723 (2004).....	9
Miller, M. et al., <i>Household Firearm Ownership and Suicide Rates in the United States</i> , 13 <i>Epidemiology</i> 517 (2002)	9
Morin, R., Pew Research Center, <i>The Demographics and Politics of Gun-Ownning Households</i> (July 15, 2008), available at http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2014/07/15/the-demographics-and-politics-of-gun-owning-households/	12
Office of the State’s Attorney, <i>Report of the State’s Attorney for the Judicial District of Danbury on the Shootings at Sandy Hook Elementary School and 36 Yogananda Street, Newtown, Connecticut on December 14, 2012</i> (2013).....	8
Richardson, E.G. & Hemenway, D., <i>Homicide, Suicide, and Unintentional Firearm Fatality: Comparing the United States with Other High-income Countries, 2003</i> , 70 <i>Trauma</i> 238 (2011).....	8
Schuster, M.A. et al., <i>Firearm Storage Patterns in US Homes with Children</i> , 90 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 588 (2000).....	7
Siegel, M. et al., <i>The Relationship Between Gun Ownership and Firearm Homicide Rates in the United States, 1981–2010</i> , 103 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 2098 (2013)	6
Tushnet, M.V., <i>Out of Range: Why the Constitution Can’t End the Battle Over Guns</i> (2007).....	16
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>State Population – Rank, Percent Change, and Population Density: 1980 to 2010</i> , http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/tables/12s0014.pdf	26
Vossekuil, B. et al., <i>The Final Report and Findings of the Safe School Initiative: Implications for the Prevention of School Attacks in the United States</i> , at 27 (2002), available at http://www.secretservice.gov/ntac/ssi_final_report.pdf	8

Wiebe, D.J., *Homicide and Suicide Risks Associated With Firearms in the Home: A National Case-Control Study*, 41 *Annals Emergency Med.* 771 (2003)9

Zimring, F.E. & Hawkins, G., *Crime is Not the Problem: Lethal Violence in America*, in *Crime, Inequality and the State* (Vogel, M.E. ed., 2007)6

The World Bank, Population Density, <http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/EN.POP.DNST>26
